Description
The VWC Series SWICHGAGE® instruments are
direct reading gages for use with dry air filters. As
the filter deteriorates, air inflow will decrease cre-
ating increased vacuum between the air filter and
the carburetor. The vacuum is monitored by the
SWICHGAGE® which gives a visual readout of
the filter condition. A built-in adjustable limit

®FRANK W.
MFR.
How to Order
To order, use the diagram below. List options in ascending alphabetical order (A-Z). Example: 20VWC-I-50.
Installation Instructions
Before beginning installation of this Murphy product:
✔ Disconnect ALL electrical power to the machine.
✔ Make sure the machine CANNOT operate during installation.
✔ Follow all safety warnings of the machine manufacturer.
✔ Read and follow all installation instructions.
Options†
B1 = Black bezel
B2 = Bezel 05051857 (was “HP”)
B3 = Bezel 05051836 (was “HBB”)
D = Direct mount
EX = Explosion-proof
†Options not available on all models or configurations.
Range††Base Model
20VWC
25VWC
A25VWC
20VWCG
25VWCG
A25VWCG
____ – ____ – ____
††Select scale so your normal operating
pressure is in the middle half of the scale.
30 = 0-30 in. (0-76 cm) H20 vac.
50 = 0-50 in. (0-1.27 m) H20 vac.
• Either of these installations will provide the equipment operator a direct
reading of the restriction to airflow for the entire air induction system.
• A lower than normal reading indicates a ruptured intake line or a leaking
connection, while a sudden, sharp increase in restriction indicates a col-
lapsed filter or plugged intake system.
• When installing in an ungrounded panel provide a grounding wire from the
SWICHGAGE® to a common ground. Install only in a 12 or 24 V system.
Make certain warning light or audible signal is same voltage as battery, and
current draw does not exceed contact ratings of the SWICHGAGE®. (A TL-
7/MINI-SIREN® audible alarm is ideal for these applications.)
NOTE: Ordinary incandescent lights are damaging to the SWICHGAGE® con-
tact. Murphy TL-7 flashing lamp and/or SAH MINI-SIREN® are recommended.
Typical Wiring Diagram
WARNING
Murphy VWC Series Air Filter Restriction Gages are designed for either
direct or dash mounting. A 1/8-27 male pipe thread is provided on the back
of the case for the vacuum connection line. The electrical connecting wire is
18 AWG x 12 in. (1.0 mm2 x 305 mm) long or #4 screw.
• A flexible section is essential at some point in the vacuum connecting
line for elimination of vibration.
• The vacuum connecting line from the gage should be tapped into the
engine air intake system between the air cleaner and the engine on a nat-
urally aspirated engine, and between the air cleaner and blower on a tur-
bocharged engine.
• When used on a carburated engine, the vacuum line should be tapped into
the engine air intake piping between the air cleaner and the carburetor.
CAUTION: Mount gage away from engine vibration. WARNING: Perform the wiring operation with the
power source off.
Warning
Light or
MINI-SIREN®
Battery
Ignition
Switch
10"
0"
30"
20"
+ –
EL = Explosion-proof less case
HL = High and low contacts
I = Illumination
K = Knob adjusting face contact
CAUTION: Do not connect below the carburetor.